AM187 LB275 MJP - 02/09/2021

AMENDMENTS TO LB275

Introduced by Government, Military and Veterans Affairs.

- 1 1. Insert the following new section:
- 2 Sec. 4. (1) The Semiquincentennial Commission Fund is created. Such
- 3 fund shall consist of money appropriated by the Legislature and gifts,
- 4 grants, or donations from any source, including federal, state, public,
- 5 and private sources.
- 6 (2) The Semiquincentennial Commission Fund shall be utilized for the
- 7 purpose of administering the Semiquincentennial Commission and executing
- 8 commemorative activities and implementing educational activities, events,
- 9 and celebrations related to the Semiquincentennial of the United States.
- 10 (3) Money received by the Semiguincentennial Commission shall be
- 11 remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the Semiquincentennial
- 12 Commission Fund. Any money in the Semiguincentennial Commission Fund
- 13 available for investment shall be invested by the state investment
- 14 officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the Nebraska
- 15 State Funds Investment Act.
- 16 (4)(a) The State Treasurer shall transfer the unobligated balance in
- 17 the Semiquincentennial Commission Fund to the Historical Society Fund on
- 18 June 1, 2027.
- 19 (b) The Semiquincentennial Commission Fund terminates on June 30,
- 20 2027, and the State Treasurer shall transfer any money in the fund on
- 21 <u>such date to the Historical Society Fund.</u>
- 22 2. On page 2, after line 8 insert the following new subdivision:
- "(a) The director of the Nebraska State Historical Society or the
- 24 designee of the director, who shall serve as the chairperson;"; in line 9
- 25 strike "(a)" and insert "(b)"; in line 11 strike "(b)" and insert "(c)";
- 26 in line 13 strike "(c)" and insert "(d)"; and in lines 20, 23, and 26
- 27 strike "three" and insert "five".

- 3. On page 3, strike beginning with the comma in line 1 through
- 2 "2021" in line 2; strike beginning with the comma in line 3 through
- 3 "2021" in line 4; strike beginning with the comma in line 5 through
- 4 "2021" in line 6; strike lines 17 and 18; in line 19 strike "(3)" and
- 5 insert "(2)"; strike lines 20 and 21 and insert the following new
- 6 subdivision:
- 7 "(3) Members shall receive no compensation for the performance of
- 8 their duties as members of the commission, except that such members shall
- 9 receive reimbursement for expenses as provided in sections 81-1174 to
- 10 81-1177."; in line 22 strike "(5)" and insert "(4)"; in line 22 strike
- 11 both commas and after "personnel" insert "and"; and in line 23 strike
- 12 "receive, expend, and allocate gifts, grants, and donations." and insert
- 13 "shall remit any gifts, grants, or donations to the State Treasurer for
- 14 <u>credit to the Semiquincentennial Commission Fund.</u>".
- 4. Renumber the remaining section accordingly.